12,479,019 17,396,887

Interest payable and similar charges

4.688.412 -8,231,738

Net interest income 6 7,790,607 9,165,149

Commissions income

1,486,155 1,847,407

Commissions expenses

-1,353 -188

Net commissions income/(expenses) 7 1,484,802 1,847,219

Income from insurance activities

85,623 77,634

Expenses from insurance activities

0 0

Net income from insurance activities

8 85,623 77,634

Net other income/(expenses) 9 307,961 3,133

Net operating income  9,668,994 11,093,134

Personnel expenses 10 -2,766,755 -2,849,074

General administrative and other operating

expenses

11 -2,938,484 -3,068,440

Depreciation of investment property, PPE, software

& other intangibles

17.18 -361,586 -386,858

Impairment provisions for credit and other risks

15 -6,229,279 -1,864,000

Provision for impairment of participating interests

and securities

0 -788,225

Impairment of PPE 18 -141,696 -102,332

Profit/ (loss) before tax  -2,768,807 2,034,204

Taxes 12 1,698,342 -555,314

Net profit/(loss) after tax (A)  -1,070,465 1,478,890

Attributable to:

Bank shareholders  -1,070,465 1,478,890

Plus:

Actuarial gains/(losses)

2,683 -9,632

Capital increase expenses

-55,597 0

Corresponding tax

15,345 0

Other comprehensive income/(expenses) after

tax (B)

 -37,569 -9,632

Total comprehensive income/(expenses) after

tax (A)+(B)

 -1,108,034 1,469,259

Holders of non-controlling interests

Bank shareholders  -1,108,034 1,469,259

Earnings/(loss) per share (EUR) - Basic and

adjusted

 -0.07 3.94

Annual Financial Report for FY 2015

13

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Amounts in EUR Note 31.12.2015 31.12.2014

Assets

Cash with central banks 13 4,628,235 9,491,079

Receivables from financial institutions 14 9,018,389 35,490,847

Loans and receivables from customers (after provisions) 15 170,025,682 173,780,392

Available-for-sale financial assets

16 193,604 193,604

Participating interests in subsidiaries and affiliates

26,734 26,734

Goodwill, software and other intangible assets

17 83,807 105,901

Property, plant and equipment 18 5,026,700 5,457,361

Deferred tax assets 19 9,565,242 7,851,555

Other assets 20 7,358,494 8,291,135

TOTAL ASSETS  205,926,885 240,688,609

Liabilities

Payables to credit institutions 21 13,927,222 6,609,369

Payables to customers 22 172,476,005 221,958,810

Liabilities to debt instruments 23 6,021,000 0

Retirement benefit obligations 24 229,253 199,257

Income tax 25 105,000 114,073

Other liabilities 26 2,211,085 5,949,802

Total Liabilities  194,969,565 234,831,312

Equity

Cooperative capital 27 8,220,347 19,206,822

Share premium 28 7,355,657 6,776,752

Less: Treasury shares

0 0

Reserves 29 1,819,363 1,641,360

Results carried forward

(6,438,047) (21,767,636)

Own funds of Bank shareholders  10,957,320 5,857,297

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  205,926,885 240,688,609

Annual Financial Report for FY 2015

14

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Amounts in EUR Share capital Share premium Reserves Results carried

forward

Total

Equity balance 01/01/2014 as per SAPB 19,281,366 6,667,964 2,030,070 696,754 28,676,154

IFRS adjustments (570,588) 10,945 (158,592) (23,779,604) (24,497,839)

Equity balance 01/01/2014 as per IFRS 18,710,778 6,678,909 1,871,478 (23,082,849) 4,178,315

Shareholder subscriptions/deregistrations (2,958) 153 10,918 0 8,113

Profit & loss after tax 0 0 0 1,478,890 1,478,890

Other total income/(expenses) after tax 0 0 0 (9,632) (9,632)

Capitalisation of reserves under Law 4172/2014 and Law 2065/92   189,004 0 (60,862) (128,142) 0

Income tax on reserves 0 0 (10,740) 0 (10,740)

Allocation of previous period results 0 0 25,903 (25,903) 0

Finalisation of previous year new subscriptions 309,998 97,690 10 0 407,698

Return of invested capital 0 0 (195,347) 0 (195,347)

Equity balance 31 December 2014 19,206,822 6,776,752 1,641,360 (21,767,636) 5,857,297

 Share capital Share premium Reserves Results carried

forward

Total

Equity balance 01/01/2015 19,206,822 6,776,752 1,641,360 (21,767,636) 5,857,297

Profit & loss after tax 0 0 0 (1,070,465) (1,070,465)

Other total income/(expenses) after tax 0 0 0 (37,569) (37,569)

Capital reduction through set-off of losses (16,632,352) 0 0 16,632,352 (0)

Capital increase 5,559,740 557,518 3,613 0 6,120,871

Finalisation of previous year new subscriptions 86,137 21,388 1,690 0 109,215

Return of invested capital 0 0 (22,029) 0 (22,029)

Distribution approved by the GM of 07/08/2015 0 0 194,729 (194,729) 0

Equity balance 31 December 2015 8,220,347 7,355,657 1,819,363 (6,438,047) 10,957,320

Annual Financial Report for FY 2015

15

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Amounts in EUR 01.01. -

31.12.2015

01.01. -

31.12.2014

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit/(loss) before tax (2,768,807) 2,034,205

Plus/less adjustments for:

Impairment and provisions 6,370,975 2,754,557

Depreciation and amortisation 361,586 386,858

Retirement benefits 32,570 8,657

Cash flows from operating activities before change in operational

assets and liabilities

3,996,325 5,184,277

Changes in operational assets and liabilities:

Net (increase)/decrease of loans and receivables from credit institutions 26,472,459 (12,934,244)